ORDINANCE NO. 20170420-032

AN ORDINANCE ENCOURAGING SUPPORT OF LEMONADE DAY AUSTIN 2017 ON SATURDAY MAY 6, 2017; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT AND FEES FOR A TEMPORARY FOOD PERMIT UNDER CITY CODE CHAPTER 10-3; AND WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT AND FEES FOR A LICENSE AGREEMENT UNDER CHAPTER 14-11.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Findings.

- (A) Lemonade Day was launched in 2009 as a free and fun program to educate and equip young people with entrepreneurial skills.
- (B) On Saturday, May 6, 2017, Entrepreneurs Foundation of Central Texas will be hosting "Lemonade Day Austin 2016" (Lemonade Day) for young entrepreneurs in Austin so local kids participants can learn business operation techniques by running their own lemonade stand business.
- (C) H-E-B is the title sponsor of Lemonade Day Austin, along with a number of local businesses and non-profits as community partners.
- (D) Providing Austin youth with quality extracurricular opportunities and skills including goal-setting, problem solving customer service and giving back to the community is a public benefit.
- **PART 2.** Council directs the City Manager to work with staff to join the hosts, sponsors and community partners of Lemonade Day in encouraging the entire community to support participating youth entrepreneurs on May 6, 2017 by buying lemonade.
- **PART 3.** Council directs the City Manager to work with staff to provide Lemonade Day participants space at all City parks, libraries, and fire stations where stands can be accommodated without disrupting city services.

PART 4. Council waives the requirement of Chapter 10-3 (Food and Food Handlers) of the City Code for a temporary food permit and fees in the amount of \$35 for all Lemonade Day registered participants for May 6, 2017 only. Lemonade stands shall follow the City's temporary food service guidelines.

PART 5. Council waives the requirement of Chapter 14-11 (Use of Right-of-Way) of the City Code for a license agreement and fees in the amount of \$425 for use of public property by any Lemonade Day registered participants for May 6, 2017 only.

PART 6. This ordinance takes effect on May 1, 2017.

City Attorney

PASSED AND APPROVED		§ // ///
, 2017		§ Mwc/Ma Steve Adler
	$\bigcap \Lambda$	Mayor
APPROVED:	Anne L. Morgan	ATTEST: Jamnette S. Goodall

City Clerk